
DMPR Ad‐hoc query: 22/07

Date: 9‐Mar‐22

Total students 2016‐17 2017‐18 2018‐19 2019‐20 2020‐21

Central Queensland 17,702 17,633 16,686 17,446 18,904

Darling Downs South West 16,375 15,460 15,572 16,230 18,500

Far North Queensland 13,708 13,545 12,132 13,199 16,123

Metropolitan 47,227 47,740 49,993 51,647 56,642

North Coast 41,061 41,987 43,569 46,392 50,305

North Queensland 14,383 14,025 13,466 13,319 15,076

South East 48,559 48,039 50,919 53,063 58,023

Total 199,753 198,914 203,249 212,032 234,232

Male Students 2016‐17 2017‐18 2018‐19 2019‐20 2020‐21

Central Queensland 10,650 10,003 9,234 9,450 9,993

Darling Downs South West 9,192 8,493 8,374 8,567 9,470

Far North Queensland 7,818 7,507 6,628 7,113 8,424

Metropolitan 27,288 26,769 26,842 27,869 29,059

North Coast 23,180 23,002 22,643 24,533 25,600

North Queensland 8,197 7,996 7,383 7,197 8,005

South East 27,782 26,274 26,635 28,398 29,355

Total 114,549 110,393 108,435 113,679 120,298

Female Students 2016‐17 2017‐18 2018‐19 2019‐20 2020‐21

Central Queensland 7,012 7,584 7,406 7,935 8,838

Darling Downs South West 7,110 6,925 7,149 7,607 8,985

Far North Queensland 5,813 5,994 5,443 6,028 7,651

Metropolitan 19,787 20,790 22,945 23,551 27,307

North Coast 17,665 18,837 20,793 21,680 24,500

North Queensland 6,041 5,980 6,027 6,064 7,021

South East 20,638 21,633 24,104 24,467 28,445

Total 84,362 87,894 94,097 97,514 113,000

Indigenous Students 2016‐17 2017‐18 2018‐19 2019‐20 2020‐21

Central Queensland 1,420 1,781 1,696 1,889 1,961

Darling Downs South West 1,379 1,382 1,584 1,428 1,646

Far North Queensland 3,918 3,904 3,220 3,110 3,508

Metropolitan 2,120 2,235 2,350 2,515 2,486

North Coast 2,184 2,309 2,457 2,663 2,796

North Queensland 2,702 2,681 2,330 2,249 2,542

South East 1,907 1,967 2,160 2,327 2,481

Total 15,690 16,266 15,955 16,275 17,498

Students with Disability 2016‐17 2017‐18 2018‐19 2019‐20 2020‐21

Central Queensland 956 1,096 1,039 1,072 1,282

Darling Downs South West 1,112 1,087 1,094 1,240 1,495

Far North Queensland 700 686 628 630 742

Metropolitan 2,759 2,866 3,183 3,968 4,487

North Coast 3,028 3,346 3,482 3,866 4,031

North Queensland 973 972 952 833 973

South East 2,447 2,864 3,212 4,001 4,283

Total 12,028 12,944 13,639 15,652 17,328

Culturally and Linguistically Diverse Students  2016‐17 2017‐18 2018‐19 2019‐20 2020‐21

Central Queensland 572 477 454 514 713

Darling Downs South West 766 623 711 758 1,507

Far North Queensland 556 549 551 740 1,309

Metropolitan 6,656 6,659 6,813 6,576 8,445

North Coast 1,104 1,245 1,398 1,563 1,923

North Queensland 450 430 542 487 797

South East 3,617 3,675 3,959 4,093 5,514

Total 13,765 13,690 14,466 14,757 20,256

Notes:

Please see the Disclaimer tab for information on the counting methodology used.

Government‐funded student demographics ‐ by region
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DMPR Ad‐hoc query: 22/07

Date: 9‐Mar‐22

Demographics

2016‐17 2017‐18 2018‐19 2019‐20 2020‐21

Male 114,549 110,393 108,435 113,679 120,298

Female 84,362 87,894 94,097 97,514 113,000

Indigenous 15,690 16,266 15,955 16,275 17,498

With a disability 12,028 12,944 13,639 15,652 17,328

CALD 13,765 13,690 14,466 14,757 20,256

Total students 199,753 198,914 203,249 212,032 234,232

Remoteness (Queensland)

2016‐17 2017‐18 2018‐19 2019‐20 2020‐21

Major cities of Australia ‐ ‐ ‐ 129,330            141,623           

Inner regional Australia ‐ ‐ ‐ 45,940              50,068             

Outer regional Australia ‐ ‐ ‐ 30,711              35,664             

Remote Australia ‐ ‐ ‐ 2,894                3,287               

Very remote Australia ‐ ‐ ‐ 2,422                2,887               

Interstate/Unknown* ‐ ‐ ‐ 1,260                1,275               

Students may have lived in more than one location during the year and be counted in multiple categories.

*Includes students where the address is unknown or located in other states/territories, who studied in Queensland.

Due to data limitiations ARIA categories are only available for the last two financial years

AQF Level

2016‐17 2017‐18 2018‐19 2019‐20 2020‐21

Certificate I 12,196 12,150 11,181 11,892 16,270

Certificate II 46,171 48,709 47,303 49,634 61,679

Certificate III 117,911 113,690 113,186 118,071 116,302

Certificate IV 18,343 18,764 18,736 18,223 19,428

Diploma or higher 17,964 18,832 19,674 19,519 21,799

Non‐AQF 4,766 5,520 11,427 13,068 22,030

Students may have studied at more than one qualification level and may be counted in multiple categories.

Industry Training Group

2016‐17 2017‐18 2018‐19 2019‐20 2020‐21

Arts & Entertainment 1,292 1,141 1,534 1,776 2,242

Automotive 9,303 9,042 9,299 9,983 11,438

Business 19,676 19,445 17,953 18,905 20,123

Communications 3,581 2,848 2,949 3,075 3,298

Community Services 32,686 35,873 40,921 42,102 47,202

Construction 27,730 30,259 30,380 31,253 36,544

Engineering 12,727 12,881 12,566 13,506 16,490

Food Processing 3,926 4,096 5,820 7,503 3,862

Furnishing 2,243 2,460 2,510 2,743 3,819

General Education & Training 15,841 15,727 15,326 15,533 20,220

Government 48 67 68 9 0

Health 8,283 9,896 10,995 12,740 19,856

Hospitality 19,745 19,060 19,627 18,203 18,386

Laboratory Operations 1,292 1,032 1,242 1,361 2,462

Mining 6,815 6,639 2,579 965 669

Primary Industry 11,244 8,453 8,691 9,062 9,976

Process Manufacturing 1,692 3,259 3,934 5,657 2,831

Retail 11,312 9,953 8,720 8,629 9,710

Sports & Recreation 3,523 4,595 5,305 6,009 6,794

Textile, Clothing & Footwear 172 297 341 447 673

Tourism 4,144 2,701 2,624 2,600 2,313

Transport & Distribution 9,065 6,785 6,419 6,117 6,406

Utilities 11,035 11,265 11,327 12,138 13,414

Students may have studied in more than one industry group and may be counted in multiple categories.

Provider type

2016‐17 2017‐18 2018‐19 2019‐20 2020‐21

TAFE 66,435 64,798 61,713 66,309 85,865

Private training provider 132,093 133,080 140,395 144,054 147,801

Community education provider ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

Enterprise provider* 1,115 1,102 944 339 ‐

School** ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

University 5,539 5,343 5,170 6,055 6,965

Students may have studied at more than one provider type and may be counted in multiple categories.

*Includes Agriculture college

** School data is not included in Govt‐Funded rules.

Notes:

Please see the Disclaimer tab for information on the counting methodology used.

Government‐funded students  ‐ Queensland
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DMPR Ad‐hoc query: 22/07

Date: 9‐Mar‐22

Demographics

2016‐17 2017‐18 2018‐19 2019‐20 2020‐21

Male 10,650 10,003 9,234 9,450 9,993

Female 7,012 7,584 7,406 7,935 8,838

Indigenous 1,420 1,781 1,696 1,889 1,961

With a disability 956 1,096 1,039 1,072 1,282

CALD 572 477 454 514 713

Total students 17,702 17,633 16,686 17,446 18,904

Remoteness (Queensland)

2016‐17 2017‐18 2018‐19 2019‐20 2020‐21

Major cities of Australia ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

Inner regional Australia ‐ ‐ ‐ 12,229             12,869            

Outer regional Australia ‐ ‐ ‐ 4,200               5,021              

Remote Australia ‐ ‐ ‐ 588                   544                  

Very remote Australia ‐ ‐ ‐ 450                   501                  

Students may have lived in more than one location during the year and be counted in multiple categories.

Due to data limitiations ARIA categories are only available for the last two financial years

AQF Level

2016‐17 2017‐18 2018‐19 2019‐20 2020‐21

Certificate I 616 694 594 617 584

Certificate II 3,607 3,633 3,428 3,908 4,806

Certificate III 11,739 11,582 10,385 10,169 10,211

Certificate IV 1,433 1,390 1,230 1,390 1,682

Diploma or higher 865 916 1,004 1,144 1,086
Non‐AQF 210 299 821 1,112 1,539

Students may have studied at more than one qualification level and may be counted in multiple categories.

Industry Training Group

2016‐17 2017‐18 2018‐19 2019‐20 2020‐21

Arts & Entertainment 70 43 46 54 52

Automotive 1,104 1,047 1,184 1,413 1,500

Business 1,897 2,016 1,707 1,539 1,617

Communications 208 153 127 154 180

Community Services 2,463 2,751 3,070 3,269 3,373

Construction 1,742 1,807 1,989 2,262 2,390

Engineering 1,753 1,692 1,686 1,857 2,172

Food Processing 295 400 369 303 302

Furnishing 73 71 75 75 93

General Education & Training 722 617 598 646 822

Government 11 15 15 0 0

Health 446 572 562 617 1,068

Hospitality 936 1,174 1,074 1,305 1,439

Laboratory Operations 43 29 38 77 207

Mining 2,546 2,379 1,053 507 371

Primary Industry 865 737 760 695 626

Process Manufacturing 107 158 350 469 201

Retail 1,032 935 793 788 815

Sports & Recreation 203 254 349 459 647

Textile, Clothing & Footwear 6 0 0 0 0

Tourism 333 142 136 147 109

Transport & Distribution 584 482 452 396 508

Utilities 1,026 977 1,001 1,119 1,262

Students may have studied in more than one industry group and may be counted in multiple categories.

Provider type

2016‐17 2017‐18 2018‐19 2019‐20 2020‐21

TAFE 1,419 1,286 1,147 1,151 1,678

Private training provider 11,867 12,191 11,619 11,627 12,479

Community education provider ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

Enterprise provider* 184 206 138 36 ‐

School** ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

University 4,577 4,337 4,129 4,925 5,097

Students may have studied at more than one provider type and may be counted in multiple categories.

*Includes Agriculture college

** School data is not included in Govt‐Funded rules.

Notes:

Please see the Disclaimer tab for information on the counting methodology used.

Government‐funded students  ‐ Central Queensland
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DMPR Ad‐hoc query: 22/07

Date: 9‐Mar‐22

Demographics

2016‐17 2017‐18 2018‐19 2019‐20 2020‐21

Male 9,192 8,493 8,374 8,567 9,470

Female 7,110 6,925 7,149 7,607 8,985

Indigenous 1,379 1,382 1,584 1,428 1,646

With a disability 1,112 1,087 1,094 1,240 1,495

CALD 766 623 711 758 1,507

Total students 16,375 15,460 15,572 16,230 18,500

Remoteness (Queensland)

2016‐17 2017‐18 2018‐19 2019‐20 2020‐21

Major cities of Australia ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

Inner regional Australia ‐ ‐ ‐ 12,691             14,678            

Outer regional Australia ‐ ‐ ‐ 2,677               2,973              

Remote Australia ‐ ‐ ‐ 432                   444                  

Very remote Australia ‐ ‐ ‐ 448                   429                  

Students may have lived in more than one location during the year and be counted in multiple categories.

Due to data limitiations ARIA categories are only available for the last two financial years

AQF Level

2016‐17 2017‐18 2018‐19 2019‐20 2020‐21

Certificate I 988 665 658 897 1,201

Certificate II 3,849 3,620 3,305 3,276 4,324

Certificate III 9,987 9,319 9,123 9,234 9,675

Certificate IV 1,292 1,346 1,249 1,503 1,433

Diploma or higher 1,014 952 981 1,066 1,182
Non‐AQF 522 459 1,142 1,360 2,378

Students may have studied at more than one qualification level and may be counted in multiple categories.

Industry Training Group

2016‐17 2017‐18 2018‐19 2019‐20 2020‐21

Arts & Entertainment 49 60 72 33 48

Automotive 868 817 899 962 1,065

Business 1,757 1,658 1,550 1,552 1,631

Communications 202 162 152 169 248

Community Services 2,633 2,825 3,141 3,430 3,837

Construction 2,117 2,275 2,593 2,452 2,806

Engineering 1,451 1,364 1,328 1,417 1,722

Food Processing 622 601 673 566 376

Furnishing 108 128 117 230 241

General Education & Training 1,098 812 604 739 1,336

Government 5 6 6 0 0

Health 456 489 564 569 1,098

Hospitality 1,844 1,463 1,342 1,382 1,570

Laboratory Operations 33 35 28 50 57

Mining 244 218 120 62 38

Primary Industry 1,616 1,184 976 997 1,127

Process Manufacturing 79 119 88 319 142

Retail 1,114 913 784 818 974

Sports & Recreation 153 208 233 277 340

Textile, Clothing & Footwear 16 16 13 22 20

Tourism 197 162 144 162 237

Transport & Distribution 319 202 193 166 264

Utilities 547 592 590 732 791

Students may have studied in more than one industry group and may be counted in multiple categories.

Provider type

2016‐17 2017‐18 2018‐19 2019‐20 2020‐21

TAFE 6,422 5,437 5,162 5,788 7,632

Private training provider 10,098 10,076 10,486 10,586 11,127

Community education provider ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

Enterprise provider* 205 182 143 59 ‐

School** ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

University 129 146 168 164 248

Students may have studied at more than one provider type and may be counted in multiple categories.

*Includes Agriculture college

** School data is not included in Govt‐Funded rules.

Notes:

Please see the Disclaimer tab for information on the counting methodology used.

Government‐funded students  ‐ Darling Downs South West
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DMPR Ad‐hoc query: 22/07

Date: 9‐Mar‐22

Demographics

2016‐17 2017‐18 2018‐19 2019‐20 2020‐21

Male 7,818 7,507 6,628 7,113 8,424

Female 5,813 5,994 5,443 6,028 7,651

Indigenous 3,918 3,904 3,220 3,110 3,508

With a disability 700 686 628 630 742

CALD 556 549 551 740 1,309

Total students 13,708 13,545 12,132 13,199 16,123

Remoteness (Queensland)

2016‐17 2017‐18 2018‐19 2019‐20 2020‐21

Major cities of Australia ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

Inner regional Australia ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

Outer regional Australia ‐ ‐ ‐ 11,820             14,208            

Remote Australia ‐ ‐ ‐ 278                   447                  

Very remote Australia ‐ ‐ ‐ 1,102               1,484              

Students may have lived in more than one location during the year and be counted in multiple categories.

Due to data limitiations ARIA categories are only available for the last two financial years

AQF Level

2016‐17 2017‐18 2018‐19 2019‐20 2020‐21

Certificate I 686 673 409 414 818

Certificate II 3,834 4,119 3,852 3,878 5,385

Certificate III 7,835 7,523 6,586 7,103 7,494

Certificate IV 1,193 1,201 974 1,083 1,309

Diploma or higher 829 898 843 786 942
Non‐AQF 809 336 542 1,087 1,862

Students may have studied at more than one qualification level and may be counted in multiple categories.

Industry Training Group

2016‐17 2017‐18 2018‐19 2019‐20 2020‐21

Arts & Entertainment 148 105 102 124 211

Automotive 462 395 501 557 712

Business 1,828 1,944 1,473 1,528 1,849

Communications 158 101 103 101 123

Community Services 1,905 2,181 2,227 2,700 3,313

Construction 1,702 1,891 1,829 2,077 2,864

Engineering 892 921 750 940 1,132

Food Processing 187 109 210 177 104

Furnishing 114 84 75 146 168

General Education & Training 1,617 1,331 1,248 1,017 1,430

Government 9 6 5 0 0

Health 795 662 634 677 1,055

Hospitality 1,163 1,152 1,129 999 1,112

Laboratory Operations 15 7 9 24 40

Mining 791 1,125 280 70 75

Primary Industry 819 591 621 548 540

Process Manufacturing 0 20 21 183 112

Retail 834 665 492 571 613

Sports & Recreation 204 305 383 495 550

Textile, Clothing & Footwear 0 0 0 0 0

Tourism 492 372 229 228 404

Transport & Distribution 697 393 429 538 746

Utilities 532 602 517 632 715

Students may have studied in more than one industry group and may be counted in multiple categories.

Provider type

2016‐17 2017‐18 2018‐19 2019‐20 2020‐21

TAFE 5,184 4,809 4,240 4,806 6,368

Private training provider 8,543 8,667 7,771 8,375 9,832

Community education provider ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

Enterprise provider* 215 187 181 103 ‐

School** ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

University 120 198 189 193 389

Students may have studied at more than one provider type and may be counted in multiple categories.

*Includes Agriculture college

** School data is not included in Govt‐Funded rules.

Notes:

Please see the Disclaimer tab for information on the counting methodology used.

Government‐funded students  ‐ Far North Queensland
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DMPR Ad‐hoc query: 22/07

Date: 9‐Mar‐22

Demographics

2016‐17 2017‐18 2018‐19 2019‐20 2020‐21

Male 27,288 26,769 26,842 27,869 29,059

Female 19,787 20,790 22,945 23,551 27,307

Indigenous 2,120 2,235 2,350 2,515 2,486

With a disability 2,759 2,866 3,183 3,968 4,487

CALD 6,656 6,659 6,813 6,576 8,445

Total students 47,227 47,740 49,993 51,647 56,642

Remoteness (Queensland)

2016‐17 2017‐18 2018‐19 2019‐20 2020‐21

Major cities of Australia ‐ ‐ ‐ 50,084             54,986

Inner regional Australia ‐ ‐ ‐ 1,577               1,663

Outer regional Australia ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

Remote Australia ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

Very remote Australia ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

Students may have lived in more than one location during the year and be counted in multiple categories.

Due to data limitiations ARIA categories are only available for the last two financial years

AQF Level

2016‐17 2017‐18 2018‐19 2019‐20 2020‐21

Certificate I 3,472 3,747 3,392 3,382 5,352

Certificate II 10,058 11,904 11,379 11,994 14,670

Certificate III 26,356 25,501 26,481 27,842 26,244

Certificate IV 4,809 4,708 4,834 4,551 4,762

Diploma or higher 5,994 5,868 6,116 6,045 6,859
Non‐AQF 1,165 1,356 2,932 2,578 4,783

Students may have studied at more than one qualification level and may be counted in multiple categories.

Industry Training Group

2016‐17 2017‐18 2018‐19 2019‐20 2020‐21

Arts & Entertainment 313 390 566 635 758

Automotive 1,901 1,927 1,995 2,037 2,240

Business 3,496 3,547 3,741 4,612 4,525

Communications 1,059 887 1,061 1,106 1,191

Community Services 8,279 8,922 10,133 9,651 10,450

Construction 6,612 7,388 7,041 6,887 8,100

Engineering 2,689 2,975 2,715 2,784 3,470

Food Processing 837 1,024 1,625 2,100 859

Furnishing 435 710 715 682 776

General Education & Training 4,367 4,907 4,634 4,649 6,488

Government 9 19 19 0 0

Health 2,081 2,493 2,915 3,700 5,500

Hospitality 5,147 4,764 4,993 4,518 4,527

Laboratory Operations 367 380 303 326 837

Mining 437 371 158 46 17

Primary Industry 2,375 1,657 1,661 1,828 1,955

Process Manufacturing 683 1,145 1,153 1,394 777

Retail 2,512 2,438 2,112 1,949 2,361

Sports & Recreation 755 1,118 1,311 1,476 1,525

Textile, Clothing & Footwear 59 80 160 174 293

Tourism 1,017 589 619 746 526

Transport & Distribution 2,865 2,153 2,098 1,944 1,774

Utilities 3,093 3,090 3,160 3,279 3,534

Students may have studied in more than one industry group and may be counted in multiple categories.

Provider type

2016‐17 2017‐18 2018‐19 2019‐20 2020‐21

TAFE 17,172 17,672 16,941 18,238 24,209

Private training provider 30,940 31,030 34,036 34,376 33,688

Community education provider ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

Enterprise provider* 120 112 114 54 ‐

School** ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

University 164 181 192 173 269

Students may have studied at more than one provider type and may be counted in multiple categories.

*Includes Agriculture college

** School data is not included in Govt‐Funded rules.

Notes:

Please see the Disclaimer tab for information on the counting methodology used.

Government‐funded students  ‐ Metropolitan
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DMPR Ad‐hoc query: 22/07

Date: 9‐Mar‐22

Demographics

2016‐17 2017‐18 2018‐19 2019‐20 2020‐21

Male 23,180 23,002 22,643 24,533 25,600

Female 17,665 18,837 20,793 21,680 24,500

Indigenous 2,184 2,309 2,457 2,663 2,796

With a disability 3,028 3,346 3,482 3,866 4,031

CALD 1,104 1,245 1,398 1,563 1,923

Total students 41,061 41,987 43,569 46,392 50,305

Remoteness (Queensland)

2016‐17 2017‐18 2018‐19 2019‐20 2020‐21

Major cities of Australia ‐ ‐ ‐ 29,854             32,437            

Inner regional Australia ‐ ‐ ‐ 16,249             17,582            

Outer regional Australia ‐ ‐ ‐ 353                   356                  

Remote Australia ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

Very remote Australia ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

Students may have lived in more than one location during the year and be counted in multiple categories.

Due to data limitiations ARIA categories are only available for the last two financial years

AQF Level

2016‐17 2017‐18 2018‐19 2019‐20 2020‐21

Certificate I 2,596 2,512 2,443 2,537 3,051

Certificate II 9,609 10,143 10,014 10,437 12,461

Certificate III 24,405 24,084 24,682 26,472 26,364

Certificate IV 3,921 4,166 4,121 4,020 4,227

Diploma or higher 3,313 3,719 3,824 3,803 4,374
Non‐AQF 708 1,041 2,097 2,931 4,408

Students may have studied at more than one qualification level and may be counted in multiple categories.

Industry Training Group

2016‐17 2017‐18 2018‐19 2019‐20 2020‐21

Arts & Entertainment 299 232 350 411 468

Automotive 1,955 1,914 1,896 2,046 2,374

Business 4,199 3,921 3,543 3,808 3,855

Communications 816 653 636 661 628

Community Services 6,870 8,040 9,827 10,450 12,152

Construction 6,401 6,707 6,628 7,269 8,558

Engineering 2,203 2,335 2,419 2,719 3,413

Food Processing 603 670 1,003 1,275 686

Furnishing 570 640 779 710 1,237

General Education & Training 3,029 3,001 2,758 2,953 3,098

Government 6 12 10 0 0

Health 1,562 2,146 2,340 2,694 4,103

Hospitality 4,276 4,263 4,410 3,996 3,738

Laboratory Operations 173 115 168 155 260

Mining 960 805 355 139 73

Primary Industry 2,652 1,954 2,146 2,355 2,249

Process Manufacturing 278 789 872 1,457 821

Retail 2,741 2,423 2,132 2,083 2,300

Sports & Recreation 937 1,144 1,143 1,193 1,331

Textile, Clothing & Footwear 60 147 92 170 239

Tourism 665 462 441 442 408

Transport & Distribution 1,487 1,217 1,272 947 1,005

Utilities 1,984 2,223 2,205 2,348 2,795

Students may have studied in more than one industry group and may be counted in multiple categories.

Provider type

2016‐17 2017‐18 2018‐19 2019‐20 2020‐21

TAFE 13,785 13,844 13,357 14,423 18,034

Private training provider 27,893 28,839 30,824 32,671 33,090

Community education provider ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

Enterprise provider* 231 181 176 38 ‐

School** ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

University 238 189 179 256 432

Students may have studied at more than one provider type and may be counted in multiple categories.

*Includes Agriculture college

** School data is not included in Govt‐Funded rules.

Notes:

Please see the Disclaimer tab for information on the counting methodology used.

Government‐funded students  ‐ North Coast

7 of 9



DMPR Ad‐hoc query: 22/07

Date: 9‐Mar‐22

Demographics

2016‐17 2017‐18 2018‐19 2019‐20 2020‐21

Male 8,197 7,996 7,383 7,197 8,005

Female 6,041 5,980 6,027 6,064 7,021

Indigenous 2,702 2,681 2,330 2,249 2,542

With a disability 973 972 952 833 973

CALD 450 430 542 487 797

Total students 14,383 14,025 13,466 13,319 15,076

Remoteness (Queensland)

2016‐17 2017‐18 2018‐19 2019‐20 2020‐21

Major cities of Australia ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

Inner regional Australia ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

Outer regional Australia ‐ ‐ ‐ 11,504             12,965            

Remote Australia ‐ ‐ ‐ 1,521               1,734              

Very remote Australia ‐ ‐ ‐ 309                   391                  

Students may have lived in more than one location during the year and be counted in multiple categories.

Due to data limitiations ARIA categories are only available for the last two financial years

AQF Level

2016‐17 2017‐18 2018‐19 2019‐20 2020‐21

Certificate I 440 461 521 525 744

Certificate II 3,617 3,568 3,360 3,519 4,416

Certificate III 9,153 8,584 7,908 7,281 7,449

Certificate IV 900 1,091 994 974 1,178

Diploma or higher 923 968 962 1,057 1,084
Non‐AQF 580 575 959 974 1,592

Students may have studied at more than one qualification level and may be counted in multiple categories.

Industry Training Group

2016‐17 2017‐18 2018‐19 2019‐20 2020‐21

Arts & Entertainment 63 35 42 42 68

Automotive 746 704 665 795 1,059

Business 1,845 1,865 1,815 1,311 1,366

Communications 215 178 124 102 134

Community Services 2,330 2,398 2,509 2,589 2,647

Construction 1,109 1,733 1,926 1,770 2,255

Engineering 1,150 924 944 1,079 1,254

Food Processing 129 114 134 122 91

Furnishing 163 91 60 112 168

General Education & Training 1,218 1,318 1,422 1,219 1,398

Government 0 0 0 0 0

Health 756 810 794 945 1,358

Hospitality 1,452 1,205 1,171 1,236 1,267

Laboratory Operations 22 48 77 87 110

Mining 1,273 1,277 358 74 54

Primary Industry 672 624 680 722 896

Process Manufacturing 91 69 55 172 100

Retail 783 474 482 452 541

Sports & Recreation 198 178 261 396 458

Textile, Clothing & Footwear 11 6 0 0 0

Tourism 266 209 143 112 116

Transport & Distribution 405 212 204 185 295

Utilities 949 856 862 927 1,021

Students may have studied in more than one industry group and may be counted in multiple categories.

Provider type

2016‐17 2017‐18 2018‐19 2019‐20 2020‐21

TAFE 5,256 4,759 4,333 4,433 5,633

Private training provider 9,241 9,339 9,120 8,827 9,494

Community education provider ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

Enterprise provider* 86 100 115 34 ‐

School** ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

University 188 165 193 246 329

Students may have studied at more than one provider type and may be counted in multiple categories.

*Includes Agriculture college

** School data is not included in Govt‐Funded rules.

Notes:

Please see the Disclaimer tab for information on the counting methodology used.

Government‐funded students  ‐ North Queensland
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DMPR Ad‐hoc query: 22/07

Date: 9‐Mar‐22

Demographics

2016‐17 2017‐18 2018‐19 2019‐20 2020‐21

Male 27,782 26,274 26,635 28,398 29,355

Female 20,638 21,633 24,104 24,467 28,445

Indigenous 1,907 1,967 2,160 2,327 2,481

With a disability 2,447 2,864 3,212 4,001 4,283

CALD 3,617 3,675 3,959 4,093 5,514

Total students 48,559 48,039 50,919 53,063 58,023

Remoteness (Queensland)

2016‐17 2017‐18 2018‐19 2019‐20 2020‐21

Major cities of Australia ‐ ‐ ‐ 49,644             54,469            

Inner regional Australia ‐ ‐ ‐ 3,226               3,324              

Outer regional Australia ‐ ‐ ‐ 175                   164                  

Remote Australia ‐ ‐ ‐ 71                     112                  

Very remote Australia ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

Students may have lived in more than one location during the year and be counted in multiple categories.

Due to data limitiations ARIA categories are only available for the last two financial years

AQF Level

2016‐17 2017‐18 2018‐19 2019‐20 2020‐21

Certificate I 3,372 3,399 3,114 3,479 4,473

Certificate II 11,480 11,683 11,657 12,436 15,468

Certificate III 27,659 26,475 27,282 29,323 28,274

Certificate IV 4,671 4,769 5,251 4,606 4,770

Diploma or higher 4,940 5,451 5,880 5,539 6,186
Non‐AQF 743 1,384 2,797 2,887 5,261

Students may have studied at more than one qualification level and may be counted in multiple categories.

Industry Training Group

2016‐17 2017‐18 2018‐19 2019‐20 2020‐21

Arts & Entertainment 323 268 350 474 629

Automotive 2,226 2,180 2,033 2,117 2,443

Business 4,562 4,433 4,037 4,472 5,125

Communications 890 705 731 773 785

Community Services 8,074 8,676 9,961 9,949 11,309

Construction 7,794 8,239 8,035 8,197 9,313

Engineering 2,517 2,616 2,645 2,646 3,282

Food Processing 1,240 1,163 1,784 2,938 1,427

Furnishing 756 713 669 767 1,115

General Education & Training 3,685 3,658 3,897 4,198 5,551

Government 5 8 13 0 0

Health 2,153 2,670 3,136 3,471 5,551

Hospitality 4,842 4,988 5,453 4,705 4,682

Laboratory Operations 630 412 606 632 940

Mining 524 408 146 40 30

Primary Industry 2,187 1,665 1,800 1,870 2,539

Process Manufacturing 448 957 1,389 1,654 674

Retail 2,226 2,063 1,891 1,936 2,072

Sports & Recreation 1,061 1,363 1,604 1,679 1,901

Textile, Clothing & Footwear 17 43 71 73 111

Tourism 1,140 740 855 753 506

Transport & Distribution 2,687 2,086 1,743 1,914 1,772

Utilities 2,777 2,817 2,856 2,957 3,217

Students may have studied in more than one industry group and may be counted in multiple categories.

Provider type

2016‐17 2017‐18 2018‐19 2019‐20 2020‐21

TAFE 16,697 16,570 16,001 16,962 21,856

Private training provider 32,937 32,561 35,906 37,105 37,556

Community education provider ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

Enterprise provider* 58 127 73 14 ‐

School** ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

University 109 112 112 86 176

Students may have studied at more than one provider type and may be counted in multiple categories.

*Includes Agriculture college

** School data is not included in Govt‐Funded rules.

Notes:

Please see the Disclaimer tab for information on the counting methodology used.

Government‐funded students  ‐ South East
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Default reporting rules for participation

1
2
3

20: Competency achieved/pass 30: Competency not achieved/fail
50: Recognition of prior learning 40: Withdrawn
51: RPL - granted 52: RPL - not granted
81: Non-assess enrol-satis comp 55: Unsuccessful RPL application

82: Non-assess - w'drawn/not satis (82)

For partial years these module outcome codes are added:
70: Continuing activity
85: Not yet started
90: Result not available

4
For Government-funded data:

TAFE, Universities and Agricultural college providers only with the following funding source codes
01  Cwealth and State Recurrent Funding for VET

02  Cwealth and State Specific Funding for VET

   11  Commonwealth and State general purpose recurrent
13  Commonwealth specific purpose programs

15  State specific purpose programs

97  Productivity Places Program (PPP) existing workers (non-AVETMISS code)

98  Productivity Places Program (PPP) job seekers (non-AVETMISS code)

For Publicly-funded data: 
Adult Community Education, Community-based Orgs and Private providers, only the following funding source codes:

01  Cwealth and State Recurrent Funding for VET

02  Cwealth and State Specific Funding for VET

   11  Commonwealth and State general purpose recurrent
13  Commonwealth specific purpose programs

15  State specific purpose programs

97  Productivity Places Program (PPP) existing workers (non-AVETMISS code)

The data in this file may contain confidential and/or privileged information and is not to be distributed to others without the written 
permission of the Queensland Government.  If you are not the intended recipient be advised that you have received this data in 
error and any use, dissemination, copying, printing or communication of this data is strictly prohibited.  If you have received this 
data in error please notify the Queensland Government and destroy all forms and instances of the data.

Data and Analytics
Disclaimer

Confidentiality and Privilege Notice and Disclaimer 

Notes

While due care was taken in compiling this data, the Queensland Government makes no statements, representations or 
warranties about the accuracy or completeness of, and you should not rely upon the data contained in this file. The Queensland 
Government, its officers, employees and agents disclaim responsibility and liability for any loss howsoever caused, whether due 
to negligence or otherwise, arising from the data contained in this file.

Data Interpretation
Please note that the data contained in this file is based on the specifications provided by the requester.  For this reason, 
comparisons with other data produced by the Queensland Government or any other source may not be valid.  Furthermore, 
manipulation of the data contained in this file may produce erroneous results.

Data Source
The data is sourced from the AVETMISS snapshots below based on the specifications provided by the requester.

Calendar Year – Data sourced from AVETMISS Calendar Year Snapshots.
Financial Year – Data sourced from AVETMISS Financial Year Snapshots.

All data is based on close of study (Enrolment Period includes 'COS' and 'BOTH')
VET activity only
Modules with outcome codes in the following lists only are included:
 Successful Modules Outcomes  Unsuccessful Module Outcomes

Provider Types and National Funding 
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Data and Analytics
Disclaimer

98  Productivity Places Program (PPP) job seekers (non-AVETMISS code)

03  Fee for Service funding

04  Funding for a full-fee paying overseas client

20  Domestic full fee-paying client

30  International full fee-paying client

   80  Revenue earned from another registered training orgs

5 'School' provider types are not included.
Participation Counting methodologies:

6 Students: Distinct counts of the Student ID

Subject/Module enrolments: Count of the Module ID (from the module enrolment table with no joins)
Program/Course enrolments: Distinct count of a concatenation of the Student ID, Course ID and Training Org ID

Annual Hours Curriculum: Sum of the module's supervised curriculum hours

~Module Hours Supervised have not been adjusted by the invalid enrolment rate.

Default reporting rules for qualification outcomes
7 Provider types: 

ACE: Adult Community Education TAFE: Techynical and Further Education

CBO: Community-based Orgs AGRIC: Agricultural college

PP: Private Providers UNIS: University

'School' provider types are not included.

8 Australian Qualification Framework qualification category codes as follows:

Certificate I: 82, 524

Certificate II: 83, 521

Certificate III: 84, 514, 41, 42

Certificate IV: 85, 511, 31, 32

Diploma and above:

10: Diploma 221: Graduate Certificate

20: Associate Diploma 222: Professional Special Qualification: Graduate Certificate

86: AQF Diploma 311: Bachelor Degree (Hon)

87: AQF Advanced Diploma 312: Bachelor Degree (Pass)

88: AQF Bachelor Degree 411: Advanced Diploma

91: Graduate Diploma 413: Associate Degree

92: AQF Graduate Certificate 421: Diploma

211: Graduate Diploma

213: Professional Special Qualification: Graduate Diploma

9 The funding source is selected from either the PubFunded_State or GovFunded_State fields
Outcomes Counting methodology

Qualifications completed: Distinct count of a concatenation of the Training Org ID, Course ID and Student ID

Funding program filters
7 Certificate 3 Guarantee: Contract numbers like QS10% and qualification categories of Cert I, II and III

Higher Level Skills: Contract numbers like QS10% and qualification categories of Cert IV and above
User Choice: Contract numbers like UC%, PS% or LN%
Skilling Queenslanders for Work: State Fund Source codes of SQI and SQT

Some codes date back to the first release of AVETMISS and wont be found in more recent data. 

Plus TAFE, Universities and Agricultural college providers with all the above fund source codes as well as the following 
fund source codes:

Department of Employment, Small Business and Training
Queensland Government
2021
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